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PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT  
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Division 
Department of Community & 

Economic Development

Soleil Cove Subdivision & Planned Development 
PLNSUB2010-00154 & PLNSUB2010-00301 

2178 E 1700 South 
Public Hearing: August 11, 2010 

 

Applicant: 
Craig Anderson, Sequoia Development 
 

Staff: 
Michael Maloy, (801) 535-7118 
michael.maloy@slcgov.com 
 

Tax ID: 
16-15-179-027 
 

Current Zone: 
R-1-7000 Single-Family Residential District 
 

Lot Size: 
1.92 ± acres (≈ 83,635 ft2) 
 

Master Plan Designation: 
Low Density Residential—Sugar House 
Master Plan (published October 2005) 
 

Council District: 
District 6 – J.T. Martin 
 

Community Council: 
Sugar House Community Council – Philip 
Carlson, Chair 
 

Current Use: 
Single-Family Residential 
 

Applicable Land Use Regulations: 
 Title 20 Subdivisions 
 Section 21A.24.060 R-1/7000 Single-

Family Residential District 
 Chapter 21A.55 Planned Development 
 

Notification: 
 Notice mailed July 30, 2010 
 Sign posted July 30, 2010 
 Posted to Planning Division and Utah State 

Public Meeting websites July 30, 2010 
 

Attachments: 
A. Preliminary Subdivision Plat 
B. Subdivision Development Plans 
C. Applicant’s Narrative 
D. Proposed Architectural Elevations 
E. Article of Improvements from CC&R 
F. Public Comments 
G. Sugarhouse Community Council 

Comments 
H. Department Comments 

Request 
The applicant, Craig Anderson, has requested approval of a preliminary 
subdivision plat comprised of eight residential lots, one of which is a flag lot 
that requires planned development approval. 
 

Recommendation 
Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve Petition 
PLNSUB2010-00154 for a preliminary subdivision comprised of eight lots 
and Petition PLNSUB2010-00301 for a planned development to allow a flag 
lot and modification of the front yard setback subject to compliance with the 
following conditions: 
 

1. The proposed development is subject to compliance with all applicable 
comments and regulations as noted within Attachment H – Department 
Comments. 

2. The proposed development shall provide a solid privacy fence around 
the entire perimeter of the development prior to construction of the first 
dwelling unit. 

3. To create a more pleasing environment, applicant shall submit a tree 
preservation plan and a uniform street tree planting to the Planning 
Director for final approval. Street trees are to be planted on 25 foot 
centers within the park strip, and should be deciduous with a spreading 
canopy to create shade while permitting vehicles to drive underneath. 

4. Modification of the minimum front setback from 20 feet to 10 feet for 
primary structures, shall not apply to the proposed flag lot; attached 
garages must maintain a minimum 20 foot front setback. 

5. With exception for providing two access points, the planned 
development shall comply with Sugarhouse Community Master Plan 
policies for planned developments. 

6. Applicant shall modify subdivision development plans to provide a 24 
foot wide access strip, a 16 foot wide driveway, and 4 feet of 
landscaping on each side of driveway for the flag lot. 

7. Applicant shall provide a continuous high back curb, with 6 foot wide 
park strip, and a five foot wide sidewalk along the entire length of street 
and cul-de-sac. 

8. Applicant shall prepare and submit to the City a final subdivision 
application and plat. 

9. Final subdivision plat shall be recorded within 18 months of preliminary 
approval. 

10. Any future development associated with this property will require that 
all inadequate or absent public improvements be brought into 
compliance with City standards. Additionally, any future development 
will be subject to requirements of the zoning ordinance. 
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Vicinity Map 
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Background 
 
Project Description 
The applicant, Craig Anderson, recently purchased the subject property, which is located at 2178 E 1700 South 
Street and contains a single-family dwelling on approximately 1.92 acres. The applicant intends to demolish the 
existing dwelling and subdivide the property into eight (8) single-family lots (see Attachment C – Applicant’s 
Narrative). The proposed subdivision would be accessible from a new street that extends south approximately 
194 feet from 1700 South Street and ends in a cul-de-sac. Following construction, the short street and cul-de-sac 
would become part of the public right-of-way (see Attachment A – Preliminary Subdivision Plat). 
 
The subject property is zoned R-1/7,000 Single-Family Residential District. City Code 21A.24.200 provides the 
following summary of “yard and bulk requirements” for the R-1/7,000 District: 
 
District 
Symbol 

Minimum 
Lot Area 

Minimum 
Lot Width 

Maximum 
Building 
Height 

Minimum 
Front Yard 

Minimum 
Corner Side 
Yard 

Minimum Interior 
Side Yard 

Minimum 
Rear Yard 

Maximum 
Building 
Coverage 

Required 
Landscape 
Yard 

R-1/7000 7,000 sq ft 50 ft 28 ft 
measured to 
the ridge of 
the roof 

20 ft 20 ft Corner lots: 6 ft 
Interior lots: 6 ft 
on one side and 
10 ft on the other 

25 ft 40% Front and 
corner side 
yards 

 
Within the proposed subdivision, known as Soleil Cove, Lot 3 is a “flag lot” (see Attachment B – Subdivision 
Development Plans). City Code 20.08.120 defines a flag lot as “a lot with the buildable area at a distance from a 
public street, and with a narrow extension or access strip to connect the buildable area to the street.” In addition 
to the above zoning regulations, the proposed flag lot is subject to the following City Code: 
 

21A.24.010.G. Flag Lots in Residential Districts: Flag lots are a permitted use only as part of a new 
subdivision in the FP, FR-1, FR-2 and FR-3 districts. Flag lots in all other residential districts, unless being 
approved through the planned development process, may be allowed as a conditional use pursuant to 
chapter 21A.54 of this title, provided the planning commission finds the flag lot proposal to be compatible 
with the existing pattern of property development of the surrounding area…(italics added for emphasis). 

 
Upon receipt of Petition PLNSUB2010-00154 for preliminary subdivision approval, staff questioned whether or 
not the proposed flag lot was “compatible with the existing pattern of property development of the surrounding 
area.” Based on a review of aerial photography and parcel data, staff determined that the nearest flag lot was 
located at 1867 E 2100 South, or 0.61 of a mile away from the subject property. Whereas the immediate 
neighborhood does not have an “existing pattern” of flag lot development, the applicant submitted Petition 
PLNSUB2010-00301 for a planned development (as per City Code). In addition to the proposed flag lot, the 
applicant requests approval of the following modifications of City Code (see Attachment C – Applicant’s 
Narrative): 
 

1. Reduction of the minimum front yard setback from 20 feet to 10 feet for all proposed dwellings, while 
maintaining the existing 20 foot minimum front yard setback for attached garages. 

2. Removal of park strip around the cul-de-sac, and use of “rolled curb” in place of standard “high back” 
curb. 

3. Increase allowable building height from 28 feet to 32 feet. 
 
Section 21A.55.030 of the zoning title grants the Planning Commission authority to modify certain zoning and 
subdivision regulations when approving a planned development petition: 
 

21A.55.030 Authority to Modify Regulations: 
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In approving any planned development, the planning commission may change, alter, modify or waive any 
provisions of this title or of the city's subdivision regulations as they apply to the proposed planned 
development; however, additional building height may not be approved in the FR, R-1, SR, or R-2 zoning 
districts. In zoning districts other than the FR, R-1, SR, or R-2 districts, the planning commission may 
approve up to five feet (5') maximum of additional building height in accordance with the provisions of this 
title if it further achieves one or more of the objectives in section 21A.55.010 of this chapter. 

 
Public Participation 
 
Public Comments 
Prior to publication of this report, staff received written comments from eight separate property owners; five are 
opposed to the development proposal, and three are in support (see Attachment F – Public Comments). 
 
Community Council Comments 
The applicant presented the proposed planned development to the Sugarhouse Community Council on May 5, 
2010. During the meeting, most comments were supportive of the proposal. Following the meeting, staff 
received a written summary on the petition from the Sugarhouse Community Council (see Attachment G – 
Sugarhouse Community Council Comments). 
 
Whereas the subject property is located on the border of the Bonneville Community Council, a separate Open 
House meeting was held at the City and County Building on August 3, 2010. In addition to the applicant’s 
development team and City staff, approximately 12 people attended the meeting. Most attendees were 
concerned with potential negative impacts caused by the development. Some attendees requested lowering the 
maximum height of dwellings to a single-story; others requested a solid privacy fence or masonry wall around 
the development. Other issues discussed were; construction duration, construction noise, dust, security, on-
street parking, snow plowing, property values, and density. 

City Department Comments 
Comments were solicited from all applicable City Departments and Divisions on June 4, 2010. All respondents 
recommended approval subject to compliance with City regulations and policies (see Attachment H – 
Department Comments). 
 
Analysis and Findings 
 
Standards: Ordinance 20.20.070 lists the standards that have to be met for a minor subdivision to be approved. 
These standards are listed below: 
 

A. The minor subdivision will be in the best interests of the city. 
 

Analysis: The proposed infill subdivision is compliant with this standard as it will efficiently utilize and 
extend existing infrastructure. It will also allow development of property within a residential area that 
would likely be underutilized. 

 
Finding: Staff finds that the proposed subdivision is in the best interest of the city. 

 
B. All lots comply with all applicable zoning standards. 

 
Analysis: Based upon approval of the associated planned development petition, the proposed lots are 
compliant with zoning regulations for the R-1/7,000 District. 
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Finding: Staff finds that all lots comply with applicable zoning standards. 
 

C. All necessary and required dedications are made. 
 

Analysis: All necessary and required dedications will be made with the recording of the final plat. 
 

Finding: Staff finds that all necessary and required dedications will be made upon recordation of the 
final subdivision plat. 

 
D. Provisions for the construction of any required public improvements are included. 

 
Analysis: All plans for required public improvements must be submitted and approved prior to approval 
of the final plat. As part of the planned development petition, the applicant requests approval to 
construct a rolled curb instead of a standard high-back curb. Whereas rolled curbing allows vehicles to 
easily drive upon adjacent park strips and sidewalks, staff does not recommend approval of this 
particular request. 

 
Finding: Staff finds that provisions for construction of any required public improvement must be 
included as part of the final plat process; however staff does not recommend approval of rolled curbs 
within the subdivision. 

 
E. The subdivision otherwise complies with all applicable laws and regulations.  

 
Analysis: The proposed subdivision is subject to numerous applicable laws and regulations. To assess 
compliance with these regulations, staff forwarded the attached plans to all pertinent City Departments 
for comment. In addition to the regulations discussed within this staff report, all subdivision 
improvements will comply with all applicable City Departmental standards. 

 
Finding: Staff finds that the proposed subdivision is compliant or will be made compliant with all 
applicable laws and regulations. 

 
Within the R-1/7,000 Single-Family Residential District, the following regulation also applies to the proposed 
subdivision: 
 

21A.24.060.G. Maximum Lot Size: With the exception of lots created by a subdivision plat, notice of 
minor subdivision or minor subdivision amendments recorded in the office of the Salt Lake County 
recorder, the maximum size of a new lot shall not exceed ten thousand five hundred (10,500) square feet. 
Lots in excess of the maximum lot size may be created through the subdivision process subject to the 
following standards (italics added for emphasis): 

 
1. The size of the new lot is compatible with other lots on the same block face; 
2. The configuration of the lot is compatible with other lots on the same block face; and 
3. The relationship of the lot width to the lot depth is compatible with other lots on the same block face. 

 
Analysis: All lots within the proposed subdivision meet or exceed the minimum lot size of 7,000 square 
feet. Proposed lots range in size from 7,052 square feet or 0.162 of an acre (which is Lot 7) to 12,444 square 
feet or 0.286 of an acre (which is Lot 3). However, only Lot 3, which is the proposed flag lot, exceeds the 
maximum lot size allowed within the R-1/7,000 District. The average lot size on the existing block face 
(excluding the subject property) is 0.32 of an acre. 
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With regard to the configuration and dimensions of Lot 3, the proposed flag lot is somewhat unique to the 
block face. Lot 3 is 101.16 feet wide and 109.1 feet deep, with a 20 foot wide access strip from the cul-de-
sac. While the width of Lot 3 is slightly more than the existing block face, the proposed lot depth is less. 

 
Finding: Whereas the area of Lot 3 is similar to other lots on the existing block face, and the lot 
configuration and relationship may be approved as part of a planned development, staff finds Lot 3 to be 
compatible with other lots on the same block face. 

 
City Code 21A.55.050: Standards for Planned Developments: The planning commission may approve, 
approve with conditions, or deny a planned development based upon written findings of fact according to each 
of the following standards. It is the responsibility of the applicant to provide written and graphic evidence 
demonstrating compliance with the following standards: 
 

A. Planned Development Objectives: The planned development shall meet the purpose statement for a 
planned development and will achieve at least one of the objectives stated in said section; 
 
Analysis: City Code 21A.55.010 provides the following purpose statement and objectives for planned 
developments: 
 
A planned development is intended to encourage the efficient use of land and resources, promoting 
greater efficiency in public and utility services and encouraging innovation in the planning and building 
of all types of development. Further, a planned development implements the purpose statement of the 
zoning district in which the project is located, utilizing an alternative approach to the design of the 
property and related physical facilities. A planned development will result in a more enhanced product 
than would be achievable through strict application of land use regulations, while enabling the 
development to be compatible and congruous with adjacent and nearby land developments. Through the 
flexibility of the planned development regulations, the city seeks to achieve any of the following specific 
objectives (italics added for emphasis): 
 
A. Combination and coordination of architectural styles, building forms, building materials, and 

building relationships; 
B. Preservation and enhancement of desirable site characteristics such as natural topography, vegetation 

and geologic features, and the prevention of soil erosion; 
C. Preservation of buildings which are architecturally or historically significant or contribute to the 

character of the city; 
D. Use of design, landscape, or architectural features to create a pleasing environment; 
E. Inclusion of special development amenities that are in the interest of the general public; 
F. Elimination of blighted structures or incompatible uses through redevelopment or rehabilitation; 
G. Inclusion of affordable housing with market rate housing; or 
H. Utilization of "green" building techniques in development. 
 
Based on information received from the applicant, the proposed planned development seeks to achieve 
objectives A, B, and D. With respect to objectives A and D, the applicant submitted Attachment D - 
Proposed Architectural Elevations and Attachment E – Article of Improvements from CC&R for 
Planning Commission review and consideration. 
 
With respect to objective B, the applicant intends to preserve the mature vegetation and trees located on 
the subject property that are outside of the buildable area for each lot. The applicant has also mentioned 
a desire to relocate (where feasible) select mature trees impacted by the proposed development. 
Although the applicant has submitted a preliminary survey of the subject property that notes the location 
of trees, staff has not received a specific tree preservation plan from the applicant. 
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Finding: Based on comments received from the Sugarhouse Community Council and from an Open 
House meeting with adjacent residents, the proposal seems to satisfy objectives A and D of the planned 
development purpose statement—except for the request for additional height which was not justified by 
the applicant. However, to satisfy objective B, staff recommends the applicant submit a tree preservation 
plan as a condition of approval. To create a more pleasing environment, staff also recommends that a 
uniform street tree planting plan be submitted by the applicant. Street trees are to be planted on 25 foot 
centers within the park strip. Street trees should be deciduous and have a spreading canopy to create 
shade while permitting vehicles to drive underneath. 
 

B. Master Plan and Zoning Ordinance Compliance: The proposed planned development shall be: 
1. Consistent with any adopted policy set forth in the citywide, community, and/or small area master 

plan and future land use map applicable to the site where the planned development will be located, 
and 

2. Allowed by the zone where the planned development will be located or by another applicable 
provision of this title. 

 
Analysis: The Sugarhouse Future Land Use Map identifies the property as Low Density Residential (5-
10 dwelling units per acre), which is intended “to preserve and protect the dominant, single-family 
character of…neighborhoods by holding the density between five and ten…dwelling units per acre.” 
The development proposal has a density rating of 5 units per acre, which is consistent with the 
Sugarhouse Future Land Use Map. 
 
In addition to the Future Land Use Map, the Sugarhouse Community Master Plan (SCMP) provides the 
following statement and policies regarding flag lots: 
 

The Sugar House Community contains several areas where lots are narrow and deep that may be 
suitable for Flag Lot development. An opportunity exists for infill residential units using the Flag 
Lot subdivision approach. If the residential lot is wide enough and the entire parcel is large enough, 
a driveway can be built along the side of the existing house to access a new lot and house behind the 
existing house. This approach of infill housing has been used in Sugar House in limited areas. 
However, the neighborhood response has generally been very negative. 
 
Concerns have centered on the integration of such “houses behind houses” into well-established 
neighborhood blocks and how they may adversely affect the overall character of the area. When an 
interior area of a block is developed for a Flag Lot, the privacy and open space that was originally 
enjoyed by the neighboring residents is lost. The size, height and style of a new structure also have a 
significant impact on the neighborhood character. Of particular concern is when new structures are 
higher than adjoining homes due to existing grades 
 
Balancing these issues are the rights of the property owner who owns a large portion of land that is 
underutilized; and the fact that the cost of this open space is borne by the one, yet enjoyed by many. 
Additionally, maintenance of these long deep lots can be problematic for some property owners. For 
these individuals, the opportunity to subdivide and develop the rear area of the lot for an additional 
home is viewed as a positive solution. 
 
Policies 
 Approve Flag Lots only if it is demonstrated that negative impacts can be minimized or avoided. 
 Review Flag Lots under the following guidelines: 

o Preserve the existing privacy of the surrounding properties to the extent possible; and 
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o Support new structures of a similar scale that incorporate the desirable architectural design 
features common throughout the neighborhood (SCMP, page 3). 

 
The proposed flag lot does not appear to contain any unusual topography, but staff has received a written 
request from an abutting property owner, Roger McConkie, that the applicant provide a masonry wall 
(and a section of black iron fence) around the south and east sides of his property to preserve privacy. 
Also, the proposed flag will maintain the minimum required setbacks, except for the front yard, which 
has been requested by the applicant to be reduced from 20 feet to 10 feet. However, based on upon the 
above statements and policies from the SCMP, comments from adjacent property owners, and City Code 
21A.24.010.G Provisions for Flag Lots, staff recommends that the proposed setback modification not 
apply to the flag lot. 
 
The Sugarhouse Community Master Plan also provides the following statement and policies regarding 
planned developments: 
 

Another common approach to infill housing is the use of Planned Developments. If the applicant 
desires some flexibility on zoning code standards in exchange for a higher level of design, the 
Planned Development/ Conditional Use process is a useful alternative. However, the community has 
expressed concern over the site plan and building design of many of these residential projects. 
Planned Developments have typically been oriented toward the interior of the development with 
only one access point so that the homes are isolated from the surrounding neighborhood. Planned 
Developments have also limited access to nearby schools and churches. Additionally, features such 
as sidewalks, street trees, and park strips that are standard for a subdivision development oftentimes 
are not required. Consideration should be given to compatible building materials and design, which 
are integral aspects of maintaining the community character (italics added for emphasis). 
 
Policies 
 Ensure the site and building design of residential Planned Developments are compatible and 

integrated with the surrounding neighborhood. 
 Discourage the development of “gated communities.” 
 Review all proposed residential planned developments using the following guidelines: 

o Support new projects of a similar scale that incorporate the desirable architectural design 
features common throughout the neighborhood; 

o Maintain an appropriate setback around the perimeter of the development; 
o Position houses so that front doors and front yards face the street (italics added for 

emphasis); 
o Require front yards to be left open wherever possible. When front yard fences are provided, 

they should be low and open; 
o Design houses so that the garage doors do not predominate the front façade. Detached 

garages are preferred with access from an alley wherever possible (italics added for 
emphasis); 

o Design streets to be multi-purpose public spaces comfortable for the pedestrian and bicyclist, 
not just as roads for cars; 

o Provide at least two access points wherever possible in order to connect the street system to 
the larger street network to maintain an integrated network of streets; and 

o Incorporate a pedestrian orientation into the site design of each project with sidewalks, park-
strips and street trees as well as trail ways wherever possible (SCMP, page 3, italics added 
for emphasis). 
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Based on a review of the planned development petition, the proposal does not appear to achieve each of 
the SCMP policies for planned development. For example, the proposed development eliminates the 
park strip and street trees around the cul-de-sac. With regard to architectural design, there are no 
requirements to position the front door to face the street, or provide options for detached garages which 
is common within the surrounding neighborhood. With exception to providing two access points, staff 
recommends the planned development comply with the SCMP policies stated above. 
 
With regard to planned developments being permitted within the R-1/7,000 District, Table 21A.55.060 
of City Code states that a planned development must have a minimum area of 14,000 square feet—as 
stated previously the subject property contains approximately 1.92 acres or 83,635 square feet, which 
exceeds the minimum area requirement. 

 
Finding: The proposed use is consistent with the Sugarhouse Future Land Use Map and is allowed 
within the R-1/7,000 District; however it does not achieve all of the applicable SHCMP policy 
statements. 

 
C. Compatibility: The proposed planned development shall be compatible with the character of the site, 

adjacent properties, and existing development within the vicinity of the site where the use will be 
located. In determining compatibility, the planning commission shall consider: 
1. Whether the street or other means of access to the site provide the necessary ingress/egress without 

materially degrading the service level on such street/access or any adjacent street/access; 
2. Whether the planned development and its location will create unusual pedestrian or vehicle traffic 

patterns or volumes that would not be expected, based on: 
a. Orientation of driveways and whether they direct traffic to major or local streets, and, if directed 

to local streets, the impact on the safety, purpose, and character of these streets; 
b. Parking area locations and size, and whether parking plans are likely to encourage street side 

parking for the planned development which will adversely impact the reasonable use of adjacent 
property; 

c. Hours of peak traffic to the proposed planned development and whether such traffic will 
unreasonably impair the use and enjoyment of adjacent property. 

3. Whether the internal circulation system of the proposed planned development will be designed to 
mitigate adverse impacts on adjacent property from motorized, non-motorized, and pedestrian 
traffic; 

4. Whether existing or proposed utility and public services will be adequate to support the proposed 
planned development at normal service levels and will be designed in a manner to avoid adverse 
impacts on adjacent land uses, public services, and utility resources; 

5. Whether appropriate buffering or other mitigation measures, such as, but not limited to, landscaping, 
setbacks, building location, sound attenuation, odor control, will be provided to protect adjacent land 
uses from excessive light, noise, odor and visual impacts and other unusual disturbances from trash 
collection, deliveries, and mechanical equipment resulting from the proposed planned development; 
and 

6. Whether the intensity, size, and scale of the proposed planned development is compatible with 
adjacent properties. 

 
If a proposed conditional use will result in new construction or substantial remodeling of a commercial 
or mixed used development, the design of the premises where the use will be located shall conform to 
the conditional building and site design review standards set forth in chapter 21A.59 of this title. 
 
Analysis: The proposed planned development is for 8 single-family dwellings, surrounded by residential 
development. Based upon a review of applicable Sugarhouse Community Master Plan policies and R-
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1/7,000 zoning district regulations, the proposal is reasonably compatible (or can be made compatible) 
with existing development adjacent to the site. 
 
With regard to appropriate buffering, the applicant intends to maintain as much of the mature vegetation 
as possible, some of which is along current property lines or fences. However, based upon concerns 
expressed by adjacent property owners, the applicant’s proposal does not seem to adequately satisfy this 
issue. Unless otherwise negotiated to the satisfaction of the Planning Commission, staff recommends the 
applicant provide a solid privacy fence surrounding the perimeter of the subject property prior to 
construction of the first new dwelling. 
 
With regard to engineering issues enumerated above, the Transportation Division, City Engineer, and 
Public Utilities have reviewed the petition and recommended approval subject to compliance with City 
Code and applicable policies. 
 
Finding: With respect to vehicle access, vehicle circulation, parking area, and utility services, staff finds 
the proposed planned development compatible with the character of the site, adjacent properties, and 
existing development within the vicinity of the site where the use will be located. Furthermore, the 
proposed use is permitted within the R-1/7,000 District. However, staff finds the proposal does not 
adequately address buffering to protect adjacent land uses from noise, visual impacts and other unusual 
disturbances resulting from the proposed planned development. 
 

D. Landscaping: Existing mature vegetation on a given parcel for development shall be maintained. 
Additional or new landscaping shall be appropriate for the scale of the development, and shall primarily 
consist of drought tolerant species; 
 
Analysis: As stated previously, the applicant intends to maintain existing mature vegetation where 
feasible; however staff has not received a specific landscape preservation plan. 
 
Finding: Proposal does not sufficiently comply with this standard. Staff recommends the applicant 
submit a landscape preservation plan to the Planning Director for final review and approval. 
 

E. Preservation: The proposed planned development shall preserve any historical, architectural, and 
environmental features of the property; 
 
Analysis: As stated previously, the proposed planned development includes demolition of an existing 
single-family dwelling, which was originally permitted for construction on June 15, 1931. Although the 
property is well-known within the neighborhood, and has served as a community gathering place for 
holidays and other events, the existing building is not considered as historically or architecturally 
significant. With regard to environmental features, the property contains mature vegetation, which the 
applicant intends to preserve where feasible. 
 
Finding: The proposed planned development will not impact any historically or architecturally 
significant structure. 
 

F. Compliance with Other Applicable Regulations: The proposed planned development shall comply 
with any other applicable code or ordinance requirement. 
 
Analysis: As stated previously, the subject property is located within the R-1/7,000 District and contains 
a flag lot. As such, the proposed development is subject to compliance with additional regulations listed 
within this staff report. 
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Finding: Based upon a review of other applicable codes, staff does not find the petition wholly 
compliant with applicable regulations (as noted within this staff report). However, staff finds the 
proposed planned development may be reasonably modified to comply with applicable regulations. 

 
21A.24.010.G. (General Provisions of) Flag Lots in Residential Districts: Flag lots are a permitted use only 
as part of a new subdivision in the FP, FR-1, FR-2 and FR-3 districts. Flag lots in all other residential districts, 
unless being approved through the planned development process, may be allowed as a conditional use pursuant 
to chapter 21A.55 of this title, provided that the planning commission finds the flag lot proposal to be 
compatible with the existing pattern of property development of the surrounding area. The planning commission 
shall also make findings on the standards listed in subsections G1 through G14 of this section: 

 
1. In residential districts other than new subdivisions in the FP, FR-1, FR-2, FR-3 districts, flag lots shall 

be approved only when one flag lot is proposed at the rear of an existing lot, unless being approved 
through the planned development process; 
 
Analysis: A portion of the proposed flag lot is located behind an existing lot located at 2158 E 1700 
South Street, which is owned by Roger McConkie. However, because the proposed flag lot is not wholly 
contained behind the “rear of an existing lot,” and a pattern of flag lot development does not exist within 
the surrounding area, the applicant submitted petition PLNSUB2010-00301 for a planned development 
(which is not a conditional use). 
 
Finding: The proposed flag lot is part of petition PLNSUB2010-00301 for a proposed planned 
development known as Soleil Cove. 
 

2. Flag lots shall be used exclusively to provide lots for single-family residential dwellings; 
 
Analysis: The proposed flag lot is for a single-family residential development. 
 
Finding: The proposed flag lot shall be used exclusively for a single-family residential dwelling. 
 

3. All lot and yard requirements applicable to flag lots shall apply to the main body of the flag lot. For flag 
lots, the front yard shall begin at the point where the access strip joins the main body of the lot; 
 
Analysis: The applicant is proposing to reduce the front yard setback as part of a planned development 
petition PLNSUB2010-00301 (see page three). However, staff recommends that the planned 
development setback modification not apply to the proposed flag lot. 
 
Finding: Staff recommends that Lot 3 of the preliminary Soleil Cove subdivision comply with all lot 
and yard requirements applicable to flag lots. 
 

4. Except for the special provisions contained in this subsection G, the creation of a flag lot shall not result 
in a violation of required lot area, lot width, yards or other applicable provisions of this title; 
 
Analysis: The proposed flag lot is compliant, or can be made compliant, with all applicable provisions 
of the zoning title. 
 
Finding: Except for the special provisions contained in this subsection G, the proposed flag lot will not 
result in a violation of required lot area, lot width, yards or other applicable provisions of the zoning 
title. 
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5. Flag lots shall have a minimum lot depth of one hundred feet (100') measured from the point where the 
access strip joins the main body of the lot; 
 
Analysis: The proposed flag lot has a lot depth of 101.16 feet. 
 
Finding: The proposed flag lot exceeds the minimum depth of 100 feet when measured from the point 
where the access strip joins the main body of the lot. 
 

6. The flag lot access strip shall have minimum of twenty four feet (24') of frontage on a public street. No 
portion of the flag lot access strip shall measure less than twenty four feet (24') in width between the 
street right of way line and main body of the lot. A minimum sixteen foot (16') wide hard surfaced 
driveway shall be provided along the entire length of the access strip. A four foot (4') minimum 
landscape yard shall be provided on each side of the driveway. (See illustration in chapter 21A.62 of this 
title.); 
 
Analysis: The flag lot access strip is 20 feet wide, which is not in compliance with City Code. 
Furthermore, the proposed subdivision development plans do not indicate the width of the driveway to 
the body of the flag lot or required landscaping. Applicant should modify proposal to comply City Code. 
 
Finding: Flag lot access strip does not comply with City Code. 
 

7. Flag lots, including the access strip, shall be held in fee simple ownership; 
 
Analysis: Fee simple ownership means the property owner is entitled to full enjoyment of the property, 
limited only by zoning laws, deed or subdivision restrictions or covenants. Based on information 
received from the applicant, the proposed flag lot and access strip are described as one lot, and will be 
held in fee simple ownership. 
 
Finding: The proposed flag lot, including the access strip, shall be held in fee simple ownership. 
 

8. The minimum lot area of a flag lot shall not be less than 1.5 times the minimum lot area of the 
applicable district. The lot area calculation excludes the lot access strip; 
 
Analysis: The minimum lot area of a flag lot, excluding the lot access strip, within the R-1/7,000 
District is 10,500 square feet. The area of the proposed flag lot, excluding the lot access strip, is 
approximately 11,036 square feet. 
 
Finding: The area of the proposed flag lot, excluding the lot access strip, is more than 1.5 times the 
minimum lot area of the applicable district. 
 

9. The minimum required side yard for a single-story building on a flag lot is ten feet (10'). If any portion 
of the structure exceeds one story in height, all side yard setbacks shall meet the required rear yard 
setback of the underlying zoning district. The planning commission may increase the side or rear yard 
setback where there is a topographic change between lots; 
 
Analysis: Based on information received from the applicant, and from field observations, the subject 
property does not currently have a noticeable or unusual topographic change between lots. However, 
preliminary development plans indicate that the existing grade falls approximately 12 feet from the 
northeast corner of the proposed subdivision on Lot 8 adjacent to 1700 South, to the southwest corner of 
Lot 3. Based on concerns from adjacent residents about ground water and potential flooding, it is 
reasonable to assume that a grade change (to address drainage) in excess of 2 feet may occur within the 
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development, which could impact this standard if the grade change between the proposed flag lot and 
existing properties were significant. 
 
Finding: Development of the proposed flag lot shall be subject to the additional setback provisions of 
this standard. If a grade change of more than 2 feet occurs on the flag lot, the Planning Commission may 
increase the side or rear yard setback of the lot. 
 

10. Both the flag lot and any remnant property resulting from the creation of a flag lot (including existing 
buildings and structures) shall meet the minimum lot area, width, frontage, setback, parking and all other 
applicable zoning requirements of the underlying zoning district; 
 
Analysis: Whereas the flag lot is part of a minor subdivision, the development will not create a remnant 
property. Unless modified by approval of a planned development petition, all lots within the subdivision 
will comply with all applicable zoning requirements of the underlying zoning district. 
 
Finding: The proposed flag lot and subdivision shall meet the minimum lot area, width, frontage, 
setback, parking and all other applicable zoning requirements of the underlying zoning district. 
 

11. Any garage, whether attached to or detached from the main building, shall be located in the buildable 
area of the lot; 
 
Analysis: Although the development proposal does not specifically address this issue, staff is confident 
the applicant will comply with this standard. 
 
Finding: Applicant shall locate any garage, whether attached to or detached from the main building, 
within the buildable area of the lot. 
 

12. Accessory buildings other than garages may be located in the rear yard area, however, planning 
commission approval is required for any accessory building that requires a building permit; 
 
Analysis: A building permit for an accessory structure is required for any building over 120 square feet. 
Although no accessory structure for Lot 3 has been proposed at this time, staff is confident the applicant 
will comply with this standard. 
 
Finding: Accessory buildings other than garages may be located in the rear yard area; however, 
planning commission approval shall be required for any accessory building that requires a building 
permit. 
 

13. A four foot (4') wide landscaped strip is required along both side property lines from the front to rear lot 
lines; 
 
Analysis: Although the development proposal does not specifically address this issue, staff is confident 
the applicant will comply with this standard. If preferable, the Planning Commission could require the 
applicant to include a “no build area” notation (consistent with this standard) on the final subdivision 
plat. 
 
Finding: A four foot wide landscaped strip will be provided along both side property lines from the 
front to rear lot lines. 
 

14. Reflective house numbers shall be posted at the front of the access strip; 
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Analysis: Although the development proposal does not specifically address this issue, staff is confident 
the applicant will comply with this standard. 
 
Finding: Reflective house numbers shall be posted at the front of the access strip. 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment A 
Preliminary Subdivision Plat 





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment B 
Subdivision Development Plans 









 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment C 
Applicant’s Narrative 











 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment D 
Proposed Architectural Elevations 







 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment E 
Article of Improvements from CC&R 
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Public Comments 







































 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment G 
Sugarhouse Community Council Comments 
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